for Sanitation Purposes.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

TN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities L vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, the Public Works Amendment Act, 1913, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the estate of leasehold in the land described in the Schedule hereto held by Peter Stanley Lawrie, Edith Margaret Anne Lawrie, Charles Perrin Skerrett, and Charles William Chilman under lease from the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Wellington for a term of twenty-one years from the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred and sixteen, such ease being registered in the Land and Deeds Registry Office at Wellington as No. 117693, is hereby taken for sanitation purposes, and shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Wellington as from the date hereinafter men-tioned; and I do also hereby declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the fourteenth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-seven.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land in respect of which the estate of leasehold is taken: 17·12 perches. Being portion of Reserve 8 (Market Reserve).

Situated in the City of Wellington (Town of Wellington R.D.). (S.O. 2028.)

In the Wellington Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 67941, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 25th day of March, 1927.

RICHD. F. BOLLARD, For Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 50/346.)

Revoking Part of a Proclamation taking Land for a further Portion of the East Coast Main Trunk Railway (Napier Northwards), Portions of Putorino and Mohaka Sections, and for Road-diversions in connection therewith and a Road $Approach\ thereto.$

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Amendment Act, 1909, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby revoke so much of the Proclamation dated the second day of July, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-five, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 51, of the ninth day of the same month, taking land for a further portion of the East Coast Main Trunk Railway (Napier northwards), portions of Putorino and Mohaka Sections, and for roaddiversions in connection therewith and a road apprach thereto, as affects the land described in the Schedule hereto, such land being no longer required.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land not required: 1 rood 24.3 perches.

Being portion of Section 1.

Situated in Block VI, Moeangiangi Survey District (Hawke's

Bay R.D.). (S.O. 889, green.)

In the Hawke's Bay Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 67971, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 23rd day of March, 1927.

K. S. WILLIAMS, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 6/32.)

The Leasehold Interest in Land the City of Wellington taken | Portion of Road closed in Block XIII, Town of Kurow, Waitaki County

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as closed the portion of road in the Town of Kurow described in the Schedule

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road closed: 26 perches. Adjoining or passing through Sections 1 and 5, Block XIII, Town of Kurow (Otago R.D.)

In the Otago Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 65580, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand; and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 25th day of March, 1927.

RICHD. F. BOLLARD, For Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 20/738.)

Opossum Regulations Amendment No. 2.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 22nd day of March, 1927.

Present:

THE HONOURABLE W. DOWNIE STEWART PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the Animals Protection and Game Act, 1921-22 (hereinafter referred to as "the said Act"), and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby make the following amending regulations by way of amendment to the Opossum Regulations, 1926.

REGULATIONS.

1. These regulations may be cited as the Opossum Regulations Amendment No. 2, and shall be read together with and form part of the Opossum Regulations, 1926.

2. The Second Schedule to the said Opossum Regulations, 1926 (being a description of the areas wherein opossums may

be taken or killed without license) is hereby amended by deleting the area referred to in that description as the "Rangiora Area," and substituting in lieu thereof the area described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

RANGIORA AREA.

ALL that area in the Canterbury Land District bounded by a line commencing at a point in the middle of the Makerikeri River in line with the north-eastern boundary of R.S. 33378; thence south-easterly along that boundary to a public road intersecting R.S. 33378, 37081, 33382, and 33366; thence southerly along that road to the northern boundary of Block II, Rangiora Survey District; thence easterly along that boundary to the north-eastern corner of the said block; thence boundary to the north-eastern corner of the said block; thence southerly along the eastern boundaries of Blocks II and VI, Rangiora Survey District, to the south-eastern corner of the last-mentioned block; thence westerly along the southern boundaries of Blocks VI and V, Rangiora Survey District, to the south-western corner of the said Block V; thence northerly along the western boundary of Block V aforesaid to the left bank of the Ashley River; thence up the left banks of the Ashley and Okuku Rivers to a point in line with the road forming the south-eastern boundary of R.S. 34491; thence to and along that road to Main Road; thence southerly along Main Road to the road forming the north-western along Main Road to the road forming the north-western boundary of R.S. 7615; thence north-easterly along that road to Loburn and Kowai Road; thence north-westerly along Loburn and Kowai Road to a point in line with the north-western boundary of R.S. 35480; thence north-easterly along that boundary and its production to the middle of the Makerikeri River, and down the middle of that river to the point of commencement.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council,